



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 10186 OF 2014

MIR JABBAR ALI MIR AHMED ALI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

.....

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Rajendra S. Deshmukh, Senior
Counsel a/w Mrs. Meenal S. Deshmukh i/b. Mr. D. R. Deshmukh
AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 4- State : Mrs. Saie Swapnil Joshi
Advocate for Respondent No.5 : Mr. A. D. Kasliwal
Advocate for Respondent No.6 : Mr. Harish Adwant h/f. Mr. S. V.
Adwant (Through V.C.)
Advocate for Respondent No.7 : Mr. A. M. Inamdar

.....

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 364 OF 2015
IN WP/10186/2014
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15009 OF 2023
IN WP/10186/2014
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11730 OF 2014
IN WP/10186/2014

.....

CORAM : ABHAY S. WAGHWASE, J.

DATED : 06 MARCH 2026

PER COURT :

1. This matter is of 2014 and interim relief is operating.
During the course of proceedings, it is noticed that there was initial
application for bringing LR's on record was filed on account of
demise of original petitioner. The Civil Application to that extent

was disposed off by order dated 17.12.2025.

2. It is brought to the notice of this court that there are three other Civil Applications i.e. one is for amendment, and the other two for intervention.

3. Learned counsel for intervenor is absent, in spite of matter being kept back.

4. Learned counsel Mr. Adwant appearing through Video Conference submits that he has not been served with a copy of intervention applications. Learned counsel for intervenor to serve a copy of the intervention applications to the other side on or before the next date.

5. Learned counsel Mr. Inamdar submits that, Mr. S. B. Khan and Mr. A. H. Deshmukh are not appearing in this matter and their names may be discharged. Accordingly, appearance of learned counsel Mr. S. B. Khan and Mr. A. H. Deshmukh for respondent no.6 stands discharged.

6. By consent of the available parties, it is decided that matter shall be placed on **01.04.2026** for hearing of the intervention applications only. Even if the parties are ready, Civil Application for amendment can be dealt on the same day.

7. Parties have also agreed to place on record a short synopsis reflecting checkered history of the matter.

8. Interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

(ABHAY S. WAGHWASE, J.)